

No. 20-994

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRUCE S. GELBER
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID S. GUALTIERI
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement:

- A. The Clean Air Act 1
- B. Petitioners’ conduct 6
- C. The proceedings below 8

Discussion..... 11

- I. The Clean Air Act does not preempt respondents’ claims alleging post-sale tampering 12
 - A. Section 209(a) does not expressly preempt respondents’ claims..... 12
 - B. The Clean Air Act does not impliedly preempt respondents’ claims..... 18
- II. The decision below does not warrant further review..... 22
 - A. The decision below does not implicate a substantial conflict of authority 22
 - B. This case is an unsuitable vehicle for clarifying the preemption rules that would apply to state or local regulation of modifications that EPA has required or approved 23

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Allway Taxi, Inc. v. City of New York,
340 F. Supp. 1120 (S.D.N.Y.), aff’d,
468 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 1972) 9, 13, 15

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.,
531 U.S. 341 (2001)..... 20

Engine Manufacturers Ass’n. v. EPA,
88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 13

*Engine Manufacturers Ass’n. v. South Coast Air
Quality Management Dist.*, 541 U.S. 246 (2004) 13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	24
<i>General Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990).....	2
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)	21
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	19
<i>State v. Volkswagen AG</i> , 279 So. 3d 1109 (Ala. 2018).....	22, 23
<i>State ex rel. Slatery v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , No. M2018-0079-COA-R9-CV, 2019 WL 1220836 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 13, 2019)	22, 23
<i>State ex rel. Swanson v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , No. A18-544, 2018 WL 6273103 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 3, 2018).....	22, 23
<i>State ex rel. Yost v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , No. 2020-92, 2021 WL 2654338 (Ohio June 29, 2021), petition for cert. pending, No. 21-312 (Filed Aug. 27, 2021)	22, 23, 24
<i>Washington v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 109 (1972).....	14, 18
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011).....	19
Statutes, regulations, and rule:	
Act of Dec. 17, 1963, Pub. L. No. 88-206, 77 Stat. 392	1
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Tit I:	
42 U.S.C. 7401(a)(3).....	5
42 U.S.C. 7416 (§ 116).....	5, 18
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 7521-7590 (§§ 202-250)	2
42 U.S.C. 7521	18

V

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 7521(a)(1) (§ 202(a)(1))	2
42 U.S.C. 7522(a) (§ 203(a))	5
42 U.S.C. 7522(a)(1) (§ 203(a)(1))	2, 18
42 U.S.C. 7522(a)(3)(A) (§ 203(a)(3)(A))	4, 15
42 U.S.C. 7522(a)(3)(B) (§ 203(a)(3)(B))	4, 5
42 U.S.C. 7523-7524.....	5
42 U.S.C. 7525 (§ 206).....	2
42 U.S.C. 7541(a)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. 7541(b) (§ 207(b)).....	3
42 U.S.C. 7541(c)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. 7542(a)	3
42 U.S.C. 7543 (§ 209).....	5, 18
42 U.S.C. 7543(a) (§ 209(a))	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7543(b) (§ 209(b)).....	6, 12
42 U.S.C. 7543(d) (§ 209(d)).....	5, 6, 10, 17
42 U.S.C. 7545 (§ 211).....	5
42 U.S.C. 7545(c)(4).....	5
42 U.S.C. 7507.....	6
42 U.S.C. 7550(3)	2, 12
42 U.S.C. 7573 (§ 233).....	5
40 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 85:	
Subpt. S:	
Section 85.1803-85.1804.....	3
App. A	3
Subpt. T:	
Section 85.1902(d).....	3
Section 85.1904.....	3
Section 85.1904(b).....	3
Pt. 86.....	4
Section 86.1805-04	2

VI

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Section 86.1848-01	2
Rules of the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County, Florida (Aug 20, 2012):	
Rule 1-8.05(1)	8
Rule 1-8.05(6)	8
Utah Admin. Code R307-201-4 (2021)	8
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	22

Miscellaneous:

EPA:

Office of Air & Waste Management, Mobile Source Air Pollution Control Advisory Circu- lar No. 2B, <i>Field Fixes Related to Emission Control-Related Components</i> (Mar. 17, 1975), https://iaspub.epa.gov/otaqpub/display_file. jsp?docid=14316&flag=1	4, 20, 21
Office of Transportation & Air Quality, Office of Air & Radiation, <i>Voluntary Emissions Recall and Voluntary Service Campaign</i> (Apr. 6, 2015), https://iaspub.epa.gov/otaqpub/ display_file.jsp?docid=34621&flag=1	20
35 Fed. Reg. 17,288 (Nov. 10, 1970).....	21
42 Fed. Reg. 28,123 (June 2, 1977).....	3
46 Fed. Reg. 50,464 (Oct. 13, 1981)	21
50 Fed. Reg. 30,960 (July 31, 1985).....	14, 19
51 Fed. Reg. 10,198 (Mar. 25, 1986).....	19
59 Fed. Reg. 31,306 (June 17, 1994).....	13
